Abstract

Water Resources Department - Approval of a single tender of
Rs.4,88,27,611/- in excess of 17.10% TPAC received for laying of new
rider line to Tripunithura Municipality of Ernakulam district and carrying
out work to provide Functional Household Tap Connection (FHTC) by
~augmenting or restructuring the existing water supply scheme under Amrit
2.0 - Sanctioned - Orders issued.

WATER RESOURCES(WATER SUPPLY-B)DEPARTMENT
G.0.(Ms)No0.39/2024/WRD  Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, ‘2"8-06-2024

Read: 1G.O (Rt) No. 2906/2022/LSGD dated 24/11/2022.

2 Letter No.KWA-JB/1378/2023-AE 10-(Part 2) dated
14.11.2023.

ORDER

Administrative sanction was accorded for the work of Functional
Household Tap Connection (FHTC) by augmenting or retrofitting the
existing water supply schemes and laying new rider line in Thiruvankulam
zone in Thripunithura Municipality for a sum of .12.29 Crore as per

Government Order read as 15! paper above, .

2.Technical Sanction was accorded by Kerala Water Authority for an
amount of Rs 5.38 Crore. Since no offer was received, the tender was
cancelled. Re-tender was invited by Superintending Engineer, PH Circle
Kochi with TPAC of X 4,16,96,939.92/- and the single offer was received
from Sri. K.K. Ramesan, Kalarickal House, Eroor West P.O,
Thrippunithura. The quoted amount of this single bidder is
Rs.5,03,97,421.32 which i1s 20.87 % above Tendered PAC of Rs.
4,16,96,939.92/-

3. Kerala Water Authority negotiated with the contractor and they
agreed to cxecute the work at Rs. 4,88,27,611.00/- (which was 17.10 %
above TPAC).

The tender evaluation details are as follows:



a. Quoted Amount of L1 : Rs. 5,03,97,421.32/- (20.87 % above

TPAC)
b.Negotiated Qu
above TPAC)
c¢.LMR correspo
above TPAC) ;
LMR (Place: K
on :13-09-2023
e.Current So
TPAC)

4. As per letter
Kerala Water Authorit)
work Functional Hous
retrofitting the existing
Thiruvankulam zone in
work comes under the m

5. Government
central assistance schen
not completed on time.

6. In the abovg
Kerala Water Authonty
Tap Connection (FHTC
Supply Scheme and lay
Ernakulam District unds
bidder for an amount
TPAC.

The Managing Director,
The Principal Accountaj
Thiruvananthapuram.
The General Administrg
Finance Department
1&PR(Web&New Medi

Stock File/ Office Copy|

loted amount : Rs. 4,88,27,611.00/- (17.10 %
nding to TPAC : Rs. 4,62,02,298.38/- (10.81 %

lanayannur & Aluva & Paravur Taluk, LMR as

)

R+10%: Rs.4,58,66,633.91 ( 10% above

read as 214 paper above, the Managing Director,
y has requested to sanction the tender for the
chold Tap Connection (FHTC) by augmenting or
water supply schemes and laying new rider line in

Thripunithura Municipality considering that the
ission mode project AMRUT 2.0.

have examined the matter in detail. AMRUT is a
1e. Central assistance will be lost if the works are

circumstances, sanction is hereby accorded to the
to award the work providing Functional Household
) by augmenting or retrofitting the existing Water
ing new rider line to Thripunithura Municipality in
er Mission mode project AMRUT 2.0 to the single
of Rs.4,88,27,611.00/- which is 17.1 % above

(By order of the Governor)
ASHOK KUMAR SINGHTA S
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY

Kerala, Water Authority, Thiruvananthapuram
nt General(Audit/A&E), Kerala,

tion (SC) Department (Vide Item No.2236)
a)Department
Forwarded /By order
Signed by
Khadeeja Alungal

Nate: 29-N68-2024 15:03:51



Copy to:-
1. PS to Minister for Water Resources
2. PA to Prl. Secretary, WRD

Section Officer



(B«B:(D | .amc&
D(ADIAVEICWINOMING MSalSlan)0lafdud

osiavosl 1 26-06-2024

ad@®3 (Mo. (UIERIF.AQTV - 6Ni2/1/2024/g300A. §hMo Mo: 2236

Qflaio  : WaQiRU SN - GRYDG 2.0 (al&OBe ~HOMOISIZo gHaIDInAl
myaugeslommgo  agafimilaoeidloliecass” ol eeowd ool
munoailenganoimge alleiniiages meiniimeem arL] adrdlleg)o
alg0:(&dl@@lesld 6896 Functional Household Tap Connection (FHTC)
MOISZMONMIBE  (aYOTI] MsSTMIIN@IM eidlyg] 17.10% TPAC-o@
903 BRUIGGly] MISHWOIW 4,88,27611/- QFIWIOS ofd OSMIAD
@RI A1ENIAMAN.

ol@egaomo : @dldileal alldegwe @RouSIed!gl3

(e3e)
allemoomil ajlgganad
az6Us2A (03]
(BB DBd)

GO, - BOIEIMNZ3. Qil.
oflan” e aL (@ 5A]

(aNlaB anSlod mcm@a=7l(. SAOAIBO OUengeN

p~t”
ks
%
73 bl



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

(SHRI. PINARAYI VIJAYAN MINISTRY)

Note fmj the Council of Ministers

File No. : | WS-B2/1/2024-WRD
Department : | Water Resources (Water Supply - B)
: Department B
.| Approval .of a single tender of

Subject

[ Rs.4,88,27,611/; in excess of 17.10%

TPAC received for laying of new rider
line to Tripunithura Municipality of
Ernakulam district and carrying out
work to provide Functional Household
Tap Connection .(FHTC') by augmenting
or restructuring the existing water

supply scheme . under Amrit 2.0-

Regarding

‘Date of Chief Minister’s-order
for placing before the Council

119032024

()  Does the case
involve financial
commitments/

- implications

(ii)  If the answer to the
above is in the
affirmative, whether
Finance Dept. been
consulted and their
remarks,
incorporated in the
Council Note.

' i Yes

;| Yes

" | Are any other departments
concerned with the case and if
.50, have they been consulted
and their remarks incorporated
in the Note for the Council

.| No

Name of Special Secretary who | :

submitted the Draft Note.

Sajikumar J




G.O./letter communicating the
decision.

Name of Principal Secretary : | Ashok Kumar Singh
‘who approved the Draft Note. '
9. |Date of approval of the Draft |:|18.06.2024
note for the Council by the :
Pr1nc1pal Secretary. ,
10. { Name of Chief Secretary who | :|Dr.Venu V
- | approved the Draft Note. N
11. | Date of approval of the Draft |:|22.06.2024
" | Note for the Council by the
| Chief Secretary. A
12. | Name of Minister who : | Sri.Roshy Augustine
_| approved the Draft note. :
13. | Date of approval of the Draft  |:]24.06.2024
Note for the Council by the :
. Minister :
14. | Date of Submission of Fair : 125.06.2024
' Copies
| 15. | Date of decision by the Counc1l :
.1 | of Ministers.
:.| 16. | Number and date of the




NOTE FOR COUNCIIL, OF MINISTERS

This note relates to the approval of work for providing Functional Household
Tap Connection (FHTC) by augmenting or retrofitting the existing Water Supply
Scheme and ‘laying new rider line to Thripunithura Municipality in 'Emakulam
District under AMRUT 2.0 to the single bidder for an amount of Rs.4,88,27.611.00/-
which is 17.1 % above TPAC

2 As per GO (Rt} No. 2906/2022/LSGD dated 24/11/2022
Administrative sanction was accorded for the work of FHTC by augmenting or
retrofitting the existing water supply schemes and laying new rider line in
. Thiruvankulam zone 1n Thripunithura Municipality for Rs.12.29 crore. Technical
Sanctron was accorded by Kerala Water Authority for an amount of Rs 5.38 crore as
- per order dated 13.06.2023. Since no offer was received, the tender was cancelled Re-
- tender was invited by Superintending Eogineer, PH Circle Kochi with TPAC of X
4,16,96,939.92/- and the single offer was received from Sri. K.K. Ramesan,
Kalarickal House Eroor West P.O, Thrippunithura. The quoted amount of this single’
bidder is . R5503 97,421.32" which is 20.87 % above Tendered PAC of Rs.
4,16,96,939.92/-

3. Kerala Water Authority negotiated with the contractor and they agreed to
execute the work at Rs. 4,88,27,611.00/- (which was 17.10 % above TPAC).

The tender evaluvation details are as follows: .

a) Quoted Amount of L1 : Rs. 5,03,97,421.32/- (20.87 % above TPAC)

b) Negotiated Quoted amount : Rs. 4,88,27,6‘11.00/— (17.10 % above TPAC)

C) LMR corresponding to TPAC : Rs. 4,62,02,298.38/- (10.81 % above TPAC)
" LMR (Place: Kanayannur & Aluva & Paravur Taluk, LMR as on :13-09-2023)

d) Current Soﬁ +10% : Rs. 4,58,66,633.91 (10 % above TPAC)



" 4. As per the prevathng Government orders, the tender can be sancnoned to the
lowest among above, which is Current SoR+10%, that 1s Rs. 4,58,66,633.91. Kerala
Water. Authority reported that only a single tenderer participated in the third tender
call and the negotiated amount of L1 bidder is Rs. 4 88 ,27,611.00/- (17 10 % above
TPAC) and it is 10% above compared with current SOR+10% The bidder is not

ready to reduce his negotiated quoted rate.

5. The Joint Managing Director, Kerala Water Authority has requested to
sanction the tender for the work considering that the work comes under the mission

mode project AMRUT 2.0.

6. When the file was forwarded to Finance department that department
remarked as follows: ' _

“AD ts_mformed that the L1 received in the third call is beyond the admissible
limits prescribed as per GO(P)No.16/2017/Fin dated 06/02/201 7. As per para 4(v) of .
 the G 0, lf L1 recelved is above the approved amount even after re-tendering, the
estimate  should be reworked and revised estimate shall be prepared taking into
account of the special physical conditions of the a_reo where the work is being

executed and re-tender shall be initiated based on the revised estimate.

. Therefore; AD is requested to follow para 4(v) of G.O(P)No.16/2017/Fin
dated 06/02/2017 and recast the estimate as per actual site conditions and re-tender

the work wrth wrde publicity”..

7. When- the file was submitted to Hon’ble Minister for- Water Resources,
Hon’ble Minister,observed as follows;

| "GOO GHB  AVan0w @@, MBRITWIG] (O3

| ‘ nd@m‘lce,(o’]_«_.ﬁo%mnroﬁ GH(@3 TVaANIWo Mnyge)a jFo. &S00® @D BHl@d

apayieaglemensdd 17 woaome 2AUD@DIEM” gs’lmﬂggﬁm‘f af)aMIG3 WLOOB@N 20@69Q"

Measlemendid 5 womasme zo@en adeenmy aflel @siolgss. PRICE Software-a3

@My ds)a)’ oomgc&'gosm@o MUIDalnt|O)H8OSQo B0 yO0YIG8 203a0g" Mleene)




..
d"..

a;ommazﬂggg@ af)M@IMILWEM”™ @D @RANAe UMM  (@JUCDIQYHNS @ERSIWAN®

@@muoéo BHEMAHORISTe O1-OSnEd &mmma@@a@omo DOV Yo m@’lcm@mﬂm%

QIOad gD, AAILAEY DEMeUIWIL”.

8 When the file was circulated to Hon ble Chief Minister through Hon’ble
Mmlster for Water Resourses, it is ordered to place the matter before cabinet for

approval.

'Point for decision

Over ruling the adv1ce of Finance Department, whether the work for

‘ prov1d1ng Funcu0nal Household Tap Connection (FHTC) by augmentlng or

" retrofitting the exxstmg Water Supply Scheme and laying new rider line to

Thnpun;thura Municipality in. Ermakulam District under Mission mode project
AMRUT 2.0 may be permitted to Kerala Water Authority to award the single bidder
for an amount of Rs.4,88,27,611.00/- which is 17.1 % above TPAC.



